## FORM 1

(See rule 3)

## NOTICE OF ELECTION

Notice is hereby given that-

- (1) An election is to be held of a member to the Legislative Assembly 19-Aizawl South-II (ST) AC constituency;
- (2) Nomination papers may be delivered by a candidate or any of his proposers to the Returning Officer or to Lalrinchhani Ralte, ARO, 19-Aizawl South-II (ST) AC at the Office of Rural Development Department, Chanmari between 11:00 A.M. and 3:00 P.M. on any day (other than public holiday) not later than the 20<sup>th</sup> October, 2023 (Friday).
- (3) Forms of nomination paper may be obtained at the place and times aforesaid;
- (4) Nomination paper will be taken up for scrutiny at <u>Returning Officer's Chamber</u>, 2<sup>nd</sup> <u>Floor</u>, <u>Rural Development Department Office</u>, <u>Chanmari</u> on <u>21<sup>st</sup> October</u>, <u>2023</u> (Saturday) at <u>11:00 A.M to 1:00 P.M</u>;
- (5) Notice of withdrawal of candidature may be delivered either by a candidate or by any of his proposers or by his election agent who has been authorised in writing by the candidate to deliver it to either of the officers specified in paragraph (2) above at his office before 3 P.M. on the <u>23rd October</u>, <u>2023 (Monday)</u>.
- (6) In the event of the election being contested, the poll will be taken on 7th November, 2023 (Tuesday) between the hours of 7:00 A.M and 4:00 P.M

Place: Aizawl

Date: 13th October, 2023

Sd/-MALSAWMTLUANGA

Returning Officer 19-Aizawl South-II (ST) AC Aizawl District, Aizawl.

## Memo No.H.11019/1/2023-DTE(RD)/Estt

Dated Aizawl the 13th October, 2023

Copy to:-

- 1. The Chief Electoral Officer, Mizoram for information.
- The District Election Officer for information and necessary action.
- 3. The Controller, P & S, Govt. of Mizoram.
- 4. Director, I&PR Department for information and necessary action
- 5. All Asst. Returning Officers 19-Aizawl South-II (ST) AC for information.
- 6. All Booth Level Officers, 19-Aizawl South-II (ST) AC for information and necessary action.
- 7. President, All Political Parties, Aizawl.
- 8. Notice Board.

TO DE LA CONTRACTOR DE

Returning Officer 19-Aizawl South-II (ST) AC Aizawl District, Aizawl.